Clean CCS-based EBITDA  399.7 754.7 (47) 1,125 2,177 (48)

Profit from operation  245.9 593.3 (59) 689 1,700 (59)

Profit from operation excl. special items  245.9 548.2 (55) 689 1,569 (56)

Clean CCS-based operating profit  212.3 537.5 (61) 593 1,545 (62)

Net financial gain / (expenses) 34.6 (21.5) n.a. 98 (64) n.a.

Net profit attributable to equity holders

of the parent
244.8 387.4 (37) 687 1,110 (38)

Operating cash flow before ch. in working

capital
59.5 901.0 (93) 136 2,604 (95)

Operating cash flow 277.3 348.0 (20) 772 949 (19)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic EPS (HUF) 328.8 528.8 (38) 0.9 1.5 (39)

Basic EPS excl. special items (HUF)  328.8 467.2 (30) 0.9 1.3 (31)

INDEBTEDNESS

Simplified Net debt/EBITDA 0.30 0.45 - 0.30 0.45 -

Net gearing 10% 14% - 10% 14% -

The following tables show the Group’s reconciliation of EBITDA to EBITDA adjusted for special items and

Clean CCS-based EBITDA broken down by segments for the six months ended 30 June 2023, 30 June 2022,

and for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021:

H1 2023

HUF million
Upstream Downstream

Consumer

Services

Gas

Midstream

Corporate

and other

Inter-

segment

transfers

Total

Profit/(loss) from

operation 80,745 95,600 78,861 40,724 (74,514) 24,446 245,862

Depreciation, depletion,

amortisation and

impairment 56,073 77,932 26,773 8,349 18,749 (481) 187,396

EBITDA 136,818 173,532 105,634 49,073 (55,765) 23,965 433,258

Special items - - - - - - -

EBITDA adjusted for

special items 136,818 173,532 105,634 49,073 (55,765) 23,965 433,258

CCS adjustments: - 3,750 - - (3,750) - -

Other Clean adjustment - (62) - - - - -

Inventory holding

gain/(loss) - 39,315 - - - - 39,315

Impairment on raw

materials and own-

produced inventory  (8,149)   (8,149)

 129

   - thereof affects raw

materials - 339 - - - - 339

   - thereof affects own-

produced inventory - (9,837) - - - - (9,837)

   - thereof affects

purchased

goods/products

inventory - 1,349 - - - - 1,349

Cargo commodity

derivatives - (17,947) - - - - (17,947)

CO2 adjustment - (34,999) - - - - (34,999)

Impact of derivative

transactions - (11,740) - - - - (11,740)

Clean CCS EBITDA 136,818 143,700 105,634 49,073 (59,514) 23,965 399,677

H1 2022

HUF million

Upstream Downstream
Consumer

Services

Gas

Midstream

Corporate

and other

Inter-

segment

transfers

Total

Profit/(loss) from

operation 317,588 325,373 17,832 13,053 (51,563) (28,978) 593,305

Depreciation, depletion,

amortisation and

impairment
53,302 75,415 19,439 8,032 16,366 (545) 172,009

EBITDA 370,890 400,788 37,271 21,085 (35,197) (29,523) 765,314

Special items   -

EBITDA adjusted for

special items 370,890 400,788 37,271 21,085 (35,197) (29,523) 765,314

CCS adjustments: - 2,322 - - (2,322) - -

Other Clean adjustment - 107 - - - - -

Inventory holding

gain/(loss) - (152,175) - - - - (152,175)

Impairment on raw

materials and own-

produced inventory - 1,003 - - - - 1,003

   - thereof affects raw

materials - - - - - - -

   - thereof affects own-

produced inventory
- 544 - - - - 544

   - thereof affects

purchased

goods/products

inventory - 459 - - - - 459

Cargo commodity

derivatives - 160,416 - - - - 160,416

CO2 adjustment - (24,102) - - - - (24,102)

Impact of derivative

transactions - 4,103 - - - - 4,103

Clean CCS EBITDA 370,890 392,461 37,271 21,085 (37,519) (29,523) 754,665

 130

FY 2022

HUF million
Upstream Downstream

Consumer

Services

Gas

Midstream

Corporate

and other

Inter-

segment

transfers

Total

Profit/(loss) from

operation 613,917 636,070 76,573 44,310 (99,694) (12,064) 1,259,112

Depreciation, depletion,

amortisation and

impairment 213,570 168,724 44,671 16,726 33,343 (1,501) 475,533

EBITDA 827,487 804,794 121,244 61,036 (66,351) (13,565) 1,734,645

Special items - - - - - - -

EBITDA adjusted for

special items 827,487 804,794 121,244 61,036 (66,351) (13,565) 1,734,645

CCS adjustments:  4,377   (4,377)

Inventory holding

gain/(loss) - (82,167) - - - - (82,167)

Impairment on raw

materials and own-

produced inventory  18,693   18,693

   - thereof affects raw

materials - 134 - - - - 134

   - thereof affects own-

produced inventory - 13,426 - - - - 13,426

   - thereof affects

purchased

goods/products

inventory - 5,133 - - - - 5,133

Cargo commodity

derivatives - 103,396 - - - - 103,396

CO2 adjustment - 4,111 - - - - 4,111

Impact of derivative

transactions  (4,770)   (4,770)

Clean CCS EBITDA 827,487 848,433 121,244 61,036 (70,728) (13,565) 1,773,908

FY 2021

(restated)

HUF million

Upstream Downstream
Consumer

Services

Gas

Midstream

Corporate

and other

Inter-

segment

transfers

Total

Profit/(loss) from

operation 156,904 348,901 143,404 24,534 (74,574) (31,983) 567,186

Depreciation, depletion,

amortisation and

impairment 238,661 151,840 39,129 16,640 33,577 (992) 478,856

EBITDA 395,565 500,741 182,533 41,174 (40,997) (32,975) 1,046,042

Special items 4,295 - - - (2,707) - 1,588

EBITDA adjusted for

special items 399,860 500,741 182,533 41,174 (43,704) (32,975) 1,047,629

CCS adjustments: - - - - - -
Inventory holding

gain/(loss) - (139,733) - - - - (139,733)

Impairment on raw

materials and own-

produced inventory  746   746

   - thereof affects raw

materials - (11) - - - - (11)

 131

   - thereof affects own-

produced inventory - 454 - - - - 454

   - thereof affects

purchased

goods/products

inventory - 303 - - - - 303

Cargo commodity

derivatives - 80,260 - - - - 80,260

CO2 adjustment - 637 - - - - 637

Impact of derivative

transactions - 8,045 - - - - 8,045

Clean CCS EBITDA 399,860 450,696 182,533 41,174 (43,704) (32,975) 997,584

 132

DESCRIPTION OF MGF

GENERAL

MGF was incorporated in Hungary as a private company limited by shares with unlimited duration on 22

December 2010 under registration number Cg.01-10-046880 with the Metropolitan Court of Budapest acting

as Court of Registarion. The registered office of MGF is at Dombóvári út 28., 1117 Budapest, Hungary,

telephone number +36 1 209 0000.

As of 31 December 2022, the issued share capital of MGF was HUF 300,000,000 consisting of 30,000 of “A”

shares of par value of HUF 10,000 MGF operates as a single-member limited company and the sole shareholder